
15 West Kellogg Blvd.

Saint Paul, MN 55102

651-266-9200

Regional Railroad Authority

Resolution
R2023-009

Sponsor: Public Works Meeting Date: 6/6/2023

Title: Revised Work Order #2 of the Master Partnership Contract 

1050254 with Minnesota Department of Transportation

File Number: 2023-194

  The Ramsey County Regional Railroad Authority (RCRRA) leads, funds and participates in 

passenger rail and regional transitway projects in cooperation with many public and private partners 

including the Minnesota Department of Transportation Cultural Resources Unit (MnDOT). 

  

 Work Order #2 to Master Partnership Contract 1050254 was originally approved by RCRRA on 

January 10, 2023, per Resolution R2023-006, in a form provided by MnDOT. Soon thereafter, 

MnDOT’s legal staff re-reviewed and required changes to Section(s) 1.3, 3.2, and 5.1 to clarify 

MnDOT’s financial obligations under the work order. They requested that RCRRA consider and 

approve the revised Work Order #2 which incorporates the changes. The requested changes are 

text changes for clarity and do not change RCRRA’s financial obligations agreed to through 

Resolution R2023-006. 

  

 As regional transitway projects advance further into their respective environmental and engineering 

phases, specialized professional and technical supportive services are needed, including cultural 

resources or similar work. On June 14, 2022, RCRRA entered into Master Partnership Contract 

1050254 with the state of Minnesota, which provides a framework for the RCRRA and the state of 

Minnesota to purchase or share costs on these specialized services. RCRRA also has a separate 

contract with Mead and Hunt, Inc. to provide these specialized services for the Riverview Corridor 

Modern Streetcar Project. As is described more fully below, RCRRA and the state of Minnesota 

each has a project in the same general geographic area, and each project requires the same or 

similar specialized services. Under the framework provided by the Master Partnership Contract, 

RCRRA and the state of Minnesota wish to take advantage of the cost and operational efficiencies 

as follows:

· The Riverview Corridor project includes Phase I historic survey work to be completed around 

Fort Snelling and along the West 7th Street corridor from the Mississippi River to 6th Street 

in downtown Saint Paul. Currently, this Phase I historic survey work task is included in Mead 

and Hunt, Inc.’s current work scope for the Riverview Modern Streetcar Project. As work has 

evolved on the Riverview Corridor project, the project team is now studying an alignment that 

extends along West 7th Street to Broadway Street and will now need to complete additional 

Phase I historic survey work for the portion that is beyond the original geographic scope of 

West 7th Street from 6th Street to Broadway Street. The budget for Mead and Hunt, Inc. has 

been increased $65,466 to cover the expanded geographic scope for this task from 

$379,774 to $445,240.

· At the same time that the Riverview Corridor Modern Streetcar Project needs to complete 

Phase I historic survey work, MnDOT also needs to undertake Phase I historic survey work 

in conjunction with their separate mill and overlay project along West 7th Street from the 

Mississippi River to Broadway Street.

Background and Rationale:

Page 1 of 2



File Number: 2023-194 Resolution Number: R2023-009

· In order to avoid duplication of work and costs between the Riverview Corridor project and 

MnDOT’s mill and overlay project, MnDOT has agreed to participate in sharing the cost of 

this historic survey work with Ramsey County since both projects will occur along the same 

stretch of West 7th Street. MnDOT will contribute $185,046 towards completing the historic 

survey work task along West 7th Street from the Mississippi River to Broadway Street.

The revised Work Order #2 to Master Partnership Contract 1050254 will cover historic survey work 

from May 23, 2023, to December 1, 2024, or when all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled, 

whichever comes first, at a cost of $185,046 and will include:

· Participate in Phase I and Phase II Environmental Studies; and other duties as requested by 

local government.

Additional information on Riverview Corridor Modern Streetcar Project can be found at Ramsey 

County’s website at: 

<https://www.ramseycounty.us/residents/roads-transportation/transit-corridors-studies/riverview-corri

dor>

Recommendation:

The Ramsey County Regional Railroad Authority resolved to:

1. Authorize the Chair to approve and execute the revised Work Order #2 of the Master 

Partnership Contract 1050254 with the Minnesota Department of Transportation for receipt of 

funds in the amount of $185,046 for cost sharing of Phase I Historic Survey Work on the 

Riverview Corridor Modern Streetcar Project.

2. Authorize the County Manager to enter into agreements, amendments to agreements, and 

execute change orders in accordance with the county’s procurement policies and procedures, 

provided the amounts are within the limits of project funding.

3. Authorize the County Engineer or designee to execute change orders in accordance with the 

county’s procurement policies and procedures, provided the amounts are within the limits of 

project funding.

A motion to approve was made by Commissioner MatasCastillo, seconded by Commissioner 

McGuire. 

Motion passed.

Aye: - 7: Frethem, MatasCastillo, McGuire, Moran, Ortega, Reinhardt, and Xiong

By:

Mee Cheng, Chief Clerk - County Board

Page 2 of 2


